

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.4066-4067 OF 2003

C.A.G. OF INDIA

....APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHAN & ORS.

...RESPONDENT(S)

With

C.A.No.4069/2003

C.A.No.9108/2003

O R D E R

By our Order dt.28.08.2006, this Court appointed Hon'ble

Mr.Justice D.P.Wadhwa, a retired Judge of this Court as the sole arbitrator to resolve the entire dispute between the parties to these

proceedings. We also made it clear in the said Order that the

arbitrator shall dispose of the matter and make his award within

three months from the date of entering upon the reference and that

the sole arbitrator may take the assistance of a Chartered

Accountant. The three months' time fixed by this Court has expired

on 27.11.2006. Even though the time has already expired both the

parties to the proceedings have not approached this Court for

extension of time. The arbitrator has also not approached this Court for extension of time. These matters have been listed before us by the Office. We extend the time by 28.02.2007 and request the arbitrator to dispose of the matters and make his award by 28.02.2007 and file the same in this Court immediately thereafter.

Call on 07.03.2007.

The Registry is directed to send a copy of this Order to the sole arbitrator.

.....J.

(Dr.AR.LAKSHMANAN)

.....J.

(V.S. SIRPURKAR)

NEW DELHI;

JANUARY 17, 2007.

C.A.G. OF INDIA

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Office report for directions regarding extension of time)

WITH

Civil Appeal NO. 4069 of 2003

(Office report for directions regarding extension of time)

Civil Appeal NO. 9108 of 2003

(Office report for directions regarding extension of time)

Date: 17/01/2007 These Appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE Dr. JUSTICE AR. LAKSHMANAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V.S.SIRPURKAR

For Appellant(s)

Mr.Vikas Singh, ASG

Mr.S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.

Mr.R.C.Kathia, Adv.

Mr.D.S.Mahra, Adv.

Mrs Anil Katiyar, Adv.

Mr. Aruneshwar Gupta, Adv.(NP)

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Aruneshwar Gupta, Adv.(NP)

Mr.S.Sadasiva Reddy, Adv.

Mrs. S. Usha Reddy, Adv.

Ms. Sandhya Goswami, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

We extend the time by 28.02.2007 and request the arbitrator to dispose of the matters and make his award by 28.02.2007 and file the same in this Court immediately thereafter.

Call on 07.03.2007.

The Registry is directed to send a copy of this Order to the sole arbitrator.

4

(Satish K. Yadav)

Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)

Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)